## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## MOTION NO. 22-453

## CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF RANDY BURGE TO THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES CITIZEN ADVISORY BOARD

WHEREAS, SCC 2.400.030 authorizes the Human Services Department to administer and coordinate county programs and projects relating to human services in accordance with county, state and federal laws and regulations; and

WHEREAS, Randy Burge has over 30 years serving in the Developmental Disabilities field; and

WHEREAS, Randy Burge has served on statewide work groups and committees charged with developing both residential and vocational guidelines for developmental disability services; and

WHEREAS, Randy Burge has served as the Regional Administrator for state funded DD services in Snohomish, Island, Skagit, Whatcom and San Juan Counties; and

WHEREAS, SCC 2.03.040 identifies the customary method for appointment in Snohomish County; and

WHEREAS, this appointment is further recommended by County Executive Dave Somers pursuant to SCC 2.03.030;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, pursuant to SCC 2.03.040, the Snohomish County Council confirms the appointment of Randy Burge to the Snohomish County Developmental Disabilities Citizen Advisory Board for an initial three-year term beginning upon confirmation.

PASSED this 14<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Coundil Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council